the Bidder SUSE Shares which is at least equal to the Actually Required 
Financing Amount. 

"Actually Required Financing Amount" means an amount in Euro equal to the sum 
of (i) the total number of Tendered SUSE Shares multiplied by the Offer Price and 
(ii) EUR 11,000,000.00 (in words: eleven million Euro). 

11.2 Non-fulfillment of the Offer Condition; waiver of the Offer Condition 

The Bidder may waive the Offer Condition at any time if the Offer Condition has not 
finally lapsed beforehand. 

If the Offer Condition set forth in Section 11.1 of the Offer Document has either not

[...]

Shares, the payment obligation of the Bidder to the accepting SUSE Shareholders 
would amount to EUR 452,085,995.61 in the aggregate (i.e., the Offer Price of 
EUR 12.57 per SUSE Share multiplied by 35,965,473 Tendered SUSE Shares). 

Moreover, it is estimated that the Bidder will incur costs in an amount of 
EUR 11,000,000.00 (in words: eleven million Euro) in respect of the Transaction. 
Based on the foregoing, the total maximum amount that the Bidder would need for 
the acquisition of all Tendered SUSE Shares as well as to cover such transaction 
costs would thus equal EUR 463,085,995.61. This amount will equal the Actually